>

\ 3
Ny CITY ©F

YORK

COUNCIL

a

Notice of a public meeting of
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny

Committee
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair),
Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson, K Taylor and Warters
Date: Tuesday, 16 October 2018
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1-2)
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11
September 2018.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 15 October 2018.

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast

www.york.gov.uk



can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at:
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_ 201

60809.pdf

Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report (Pages 11 - 24)
This report updates the committee on the work of the Safer York
Partnership and its progress against the aims and objectives of
the Community Safety Strategy.

Update on Community Policing

The committee will receive a verbal update from Lindsey Robson,
York & Selby Commander, North Yorkshire Police, on
Community Policing as requested by members.

Implementation of the Extension of HMO (Pages 25 - 46)
Licensing

This report will update the committee on the approach being
taken to implement the mandatory extension of licensing to
smaller Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) in York.

Work Plan (Pages 47 - 50)
Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for
the municipal year.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.


http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

Democracy Officer:

Name - Chris Elliott
Telephone — 01904 553631
E-mail — Christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above

This information can be provided in your own language.
EPEAEMNESRHEEREESS (cantonese)
U3 527 AN NS SIEw (7T (@CS 2t | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim
wiasnym jezyku.

(Polish)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
G e ) G T s (Ura)
@ (01904) 551550




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest.
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest:

Councillor S Barnes  Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning
Group

Councillor Craghill Member of Health and Wellbeing Board
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust.
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.

Ongoing treatment at York Pain clinic and ongoing
treatment for knee operation.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy
and Scrutiny Committee

Date 11 September 2018

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-

Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, K Taylor,
Warters and Steward (Substitute)

Apologies Councillor Richardson

20.

21.

Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in
respect of the business on the agenda.

Councillor Kallum Taylor declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest
in agenda item 5 (Unity Health) as he is registered as a patient with
Unity Health.

Minutes

Members requested that the following change be made to minute 7 of
the meeting held on the 20 June 2018.

a) Amend line to read as follows:
- “They expressed hope that the measures being put in place at
Unity Health would enable them to turn the situation around”.

Resolved: That subject to the amendment to minute 7 (Unity Health),
the minutes of the meeting of the Health Housing and Adult Social
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 June 2018 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health, Housing
and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 July
2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.



22.

23.

Page 4

Public Participation

There were two registrations to speak under the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme, both speakers registered to speak about the
Mental Health Support Line and more broadly, crisis support in York.

Jackie Harrison, a resident and service user, spoke about her positive
experiences of the Mental Health Support Line and her concern at the
proposed reduction of service hours. Ms Harrison explained her
experiences of the alternative services and why they are not an
adequate replacement for the Mental Health Support Line. It was
explained to the committee that the Mental Health Support Line offers
a unique and personalised service and whilst it's hours are only being
reduced, the loss of overnight support would be felt by service users.

Councillor Denise Craghill also spoke of her concern regarding the
reduction in service hours of the Mental Health Support Line.
Councillor Craghill reported that service users were not convinced
that the alternative services suggested were capable of replacing the
Mental Health Support Line and questioned the reasoning behind this
proposed change. The Councillor also raised a question on
sustainability of the overnight service when staff were being shared
with Evelyn Crescent. The Councillor urged the Committee to
investigate this issue in more depth, as any reduction in service hours
for mental health and crisis support in York, must be considered
carefully.

2018/19 Finance and Performance First Quarter Report - Health,
Housing & Adult Social Care

Officers were in attendance to present the quarterly finance and
performance report for Health, Housing and Adult Social Care.
Members expressed their disappointment with the detail of
performance indicators presented in the report. Members requested
that more detail of individual performance indicators be shown in
future reports. The committee requested that the Chair write to the
Head of Democratic Services to request that this issue be looked at.

Following questions from Members, officers informed the committee
that they would report back further on the following topics as officers
present were unable to answer:
- An update on support for the Disabled Workers Co-Operative
- List of changes to the working arrangements of Health Checks
- Alist of steps being taken by the Council to affect numbers of
adults drinking over 14 units of alcohol each week



24.

Page 5

- Measures in place to improve DTOC figures

Members were pleased to see that the introduction of the 7 day
discharge service was going well. Officers reported that cases are
now being spread more evenly across the week and staff were
reporting positive interaction with family members during weekend
working hours.

Officers responded to questions from members regarding the re-
commissioning of drug and alcohol support services and expressed
confidence that the correct provider has been procured in what is a
tight financial situation.

Members also discussed the freezing of employment at YorCratft,
officers informed the committee that colleagues were reviewing how
YorCraft supports people and how it could be developed to provide
the best bespoke service for its users.

It was reported that there was a projected overspend for residential
placements. Officers informed the committee that this was potentially
due to a growth in the number of people with dementia or more
complex cases but that the Quarter 2 report would give a better
indication of the trends.

Unity Health

There was one registration to speak on this item. Paula Tunbridge,
Director of Campus Life and Wellbeing at the University of York
spoke about the University’s concerns regarding any alternative
service for students, should Unity Health not be allowed to register
new patients. Ms Tunbridge explained that the bespoke student
support offered by Unity Health was a crucial service, involving
important pastoral and administrativ
[...]
 it always is and this year
would be no different. It was also noted that all vacant call-handler
positions had now been filled. It was also noted that only the two
regulatory failures were being re-inspected in September and both
Unity Health and the CCG were confident these had been rectified.

Dr Kevin Smith, from the Clinical Commissioning Group was also in
attendance to discuss the support that he and his team had been
giving to Unity Health and discuss with the committee the way in
which the CCG currently monitor GP’s in the Vale of York.

Dr Wilcox finished by explaining to the committee the upgrades being
made to the practice at Wenlock Terrace, to increase the number of
consulting rooms and create a better care environment.



25.

26.

27.

Page 7

Resolved: That Unity Health will be invited back to the Health,
Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny committee to
update the committee on their progress at a future meeting.

Priory Medical Group - Burnholme Health Centre Progress
Report

Resolved: That this item be deferred as representatives from Priory
Medical Group were unable to attend on this occasion.

Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme

The Council Lead on the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme
was in attendance to present an update. It was reported that:
- Issues with the Fordlands road site had been resolved and work
has begun on the new care home.
- Carlton Tavern would be removed from the list, but not before a
discussion with the proposed developer
- The proposed development of the Oaklands site continues to
be an issue however there are plans that can be activated
should the current option not be viable.

Councillors were informed that outstanding issues with the
Burnholme site including landscaping and the cycle route were still
being discussed and officers were confident that these issues would
be resolved.

Councillors were pleased to hear that best practice regarding co-
production and information sharing with Councillors and residents
was being shared with other departments in the Council.

The officer also reported on positive engagement with the York
Central team on potential overlap with the Older Persons
Accommodation Programme.

Update on the Care Quality Commission Local System Review
Action Plan

Following the recent review undertaken by the Care Quality
Commission regarding the Local System Review, officers reported
that CQC would be returning to use York as a case study for the
journey of improvement, to better understand the enablers and
barriers to the systems in place.



28.

29.

Page 8

The Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning explained that she
believed the review had come at a really good time as relationships
had been improving amongst providers in York, however this would
provide a welcome reminder of what still needs to be done.

Members also discussed the complex nature of joint funding. The
officer explained some of the more common examples of joint funding
such as the Better Care Fund, Improved Better Care Fund and
discussed some of the more unique ways in which projects and
programmes can be funded by multiple partners.

Commissioned Substance Misuse Services Update Report

The committee were informed that the task group established to
review substance misuse services had now met on two occasions.
The committee were asked to endorse the remit set by the task

group.

Members expressed some concern that the remit of the task group
may be too broad and that it was not clear what the task group would
do with it’s findings.

Members agreed that the task group would be best to refine their
remit as the review developed and as their subject knowledge
increased.

Resolved: That the committee endorse the draft remit proposed by
the Task Group to enable this scrutiny review to progress.

Work Plan

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018-19
municipal year.

The following changes were made to the Work Plan:

- Areview of the Mental Health Support Line was added to the
November meeting

- An update report from Unity Health was added to the January
meeting

- The overview report on student health services, scheduled for
November, has been moved to the January meeting

- The update report from Priory Medical Group has been deferred
until their funding arrangements have been agreed



Page 9

Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the
amendments above.

Councillor P Doughty, Chair
[The meeting started at 5:30pm and finished at 8:00pm.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 4

COUNCIL

Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy & 16 October 2018
Scrutiny Committee

Report of Interim Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care

SAFER YORK PARTNERSHIP BI-ANNUAL REPORT
Summary

1. Lastyear it was agreed that a report outlining the work that has been
delivered through Safer York Partnership against the Community Safety
Strategy would be reported to the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care
Policy and Scrutiny Committee on a bi-annual basis. This report is the
half year report for 2018-19 and outlines the work that has been
delivered against each of the partnership’s strategic priorities.

2. With the introduction of the Community Safety Strategy 2017-20, Safer
York Partnership implemented a new performance monitoring regime.
This is based on delivery of outcomes by partners to demonstrate the
‘added value’ the community safety partnership brings to mainstream
delivery of work that contributes to the partnership’s priorities. Whilst the
partnership considers police crime data and responds where hot spots or
an increase in a crime type is emerging, performance is no longer driven
by police performance data.

3. It should also be noted that due to changes in the way police data is
supplied to the local authorities and the introduction of tighter data
access control, CYC no longer routinely receives data recorded by the
Police. This is being addressed by t
[...]
ing Anti-social Behaviour

The Joint North Yorkshire Police/City of York Council Anti-social
Behaviour Hub continues to tackle the highest risk/most serious cases
of anti-social behaviour identified through shared intelligence and
analysis of reporting.

The hub has been dealing with one of its most time consuming cases.
Complaints were received from 24 different complainants in the local
area relating to a case passed to the hub in April of this year. Since
that time ASB officers have obtained an Injunction, requested
possession that has now been agreed by the tenant. In addition 3 Fixed
Penalty Notices have been served by the Neighbourhood Enforcement
Officer's (NEQO's) for waste accumulation in the garden. The tenants
are due to leave on 21st October.

Working with colleagues in the North Yorkshire Police and Legal
Services, the ASB team have obtained 3 Premises Closure Orders
which have given immediate respite to neighbours, by closing the
properties, in two of these cases, the properties were closed to all
parties, and in one only the tenant was allowed to remain.

Following on from a fire in Dale Street in early July, the ASB Hub
received various complaints from local residents about ongoing drug
dealing from the tenants of the fire damaged property, this coupled with
evidence of cannabis being grown at the address and investigations
that the NEO's had carried out regarding dog on dog attacks in the
locality. At a court hearing in August we were granted possession, and
the tenants were formally evicted.



8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

Page 17

The Hub obtained an eviction in Apollo Court on 29th June, to ensure
that the harassment that neighbours were experiencing stopped. As a
result of the work led through the Hub, one of the Neighbourhood
Enforcement Officers was awarded Employee of the month by City of
York Council

The Hub have coordinated the 4 current hot spot areas, that are
currently in place, and as part of their ongoing work, have arranged for
multi agency r
[...]
ing priorities within the
Council Plan 2015-19:



12.

13.

14.

Page 20

e A focus on frontline services —to ensure all residents,
particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable services and
community facilitites

e A council that listens to residents — to ensure it delivers the
services they want and works in partnership with local communities

Implications
In producing this report the following implications have been considered:

. Financial — none identified
. Human Resources (HR) — none identified
. Equalities — none identified

. Legal Safer York Partnership is a statutory partnership identified
within the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

. Crime and Disorder - Safer York Partnership supports the Council’s
discharge of its crime and disorder duties under the Crime and
Disorder Act 1998

. Information Technology (IT) - none identified
. Property — none identified
. Other

No other implications identified

Risk Management

There are no identified risks relevant to this report.

Conclusions

The Police and Justice Act 2006 introduced a clear role for Overview and
Scrutiny Committees in overseeing the work of Community Safety
Partnerships and their constituent partners. Under the council’s scrutiny
arrangements bi-annual performance reports from Safer York
Partnership are presented to the Scrutiny and Policy Committee.

Recommendation



Page 21

15. Members are asked to note and comment on the contents of this report.
Reason

16. To update Members on the performance of the Safer York Partnership.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Jane Mowat Michael Melvin

Head of Community Safety Interim Corporate Director of Health, Housing &
Tel: 01904 555742 Adult Social Care

Jane.mowat@york.gov.uk Tel: 01904 554045

Report Approved | © | Date

Wards Affected: All |7

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annexes

Annex 1 — Safer York Bl-Annual Report Statistics

Background Papers

Community Safety Strategy 201
[...]
od Monthly 583 1,103 653 617 - - - - Neutral <

Neutral

ez abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Health Housing and Adult Social Services Policy 16'" October 2018
and Scrutiny Committee

Report of the Assistant Director — Housing and Community Safety
Implementation of the Extension of HMO licensing

Summary

1. This report provides an update regarding our approach to implementing
the mandatory extension of licensing to smaller Houses in Multiple
Occupation (HMO) in York.

Background

2. Earlier this year following over two year’s of consultation the government
introduce new legislation to:

e Extended mandatory licensing to all HMOs? (other than section 257
HMOs and flats in larger purpose built blocks) that are occupied by 5 or
more persons in two or more separate households.

¢ Introduce mandatory condition in all licensed HMOs concerning
minimum sleeping room sizes and maximum number of occupants?;

¢ Introduce a mandatory condition in all licensed HMOs concerning the
provision of refuse storage facilities.?

3.  On the 19™ July the Executive Member for Housing and Safer
Neighbourhoods approved an implementation policy (see attachment)
where we proposed

e to risk assess application forms to determine when we shall visit within
the 5 year period prioritising non-compliant properties first,

e introducing the new mandatory licencing conditions and refreshing
existing licensing conditions.

123 February 2018 laid an order advising that the law will be implemented on the 15t October 2018
http://www.leqislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/221/made

2 Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation ( Mandatory Conditions of Licences) England Regulations
2018 will be implemented on the 15t October 2018

3 Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation ( Mandatory Conditions of Licences) England Regulations
2018 will be implemented on the 15t October 2018



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2018/221/made

Page 26

e amend the changes to the lic
[...]
n which will provide 24/7 access to
prospective licence holders

. Property — Additional desk space will be required in West Offices to
accommodate additional staffing

. Other — None

Risk Management

12. We have a statutory duty to implement the new laws. By revising our
policy and providing adequate resources we will be able to ensure that



Page 29

the we are managing the associated risks
Recommendations

13. Member are asked to note the contents of this report and agree to
support the approach outlined in the Implementation policy

Reason

14. So that the council can ensure that we are meeting our statutory duties.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Ruth Abbott Tom Brittain

Housing Standards and Assistant Director Of Housing and Community
Adaptations Manager Safety

Housing Services
01904 554092

Report Approved | ~ | Date

Wards Affected: All |7

For further information please contact the author of the report
Annexes
Annex 1- HMO Implementation Policy

Background Papers:

Extension of Mandatory Houses in Multiple Occupation(HMO) Licensing 19™
July 2018
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=932&MId=10869&V
er=4



http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=10869&Ver=4
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=932&MId=10869&Ver=4

Page 30

Abbreviations
HMO- Houses of Multiple Occupation



Licensing of Houses In Multiple Occupation Implementation Policy 2018

General Policy Statement

The council aims to encourage, support and regulate private landlords and agents to provide safe and well managed
properties, free from category 1 hazards. Inform and support tenants around what they can expect!. Good quality
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOSs) provide a source of affordable and flexible housing for residents in the city.

This is the revised implementation programme for HMOs which are required to be licensed by law . From the 1%
October 2018 all HMOs occupied by more than 5 unrel
[...]
pt 2018 1. 1% Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring report
@ 5.30pm
Health
2. Update on Unity Health Actions to improve patient communications and CQC
inspection.
3. Update report on Priory Medical Group proposals to relocate to proposed Burnholme
Health Centre
4. Update Report on Elderly Persons’ Accommodation
5. Delivery of CQC Local System Review Action Plan
6. Substance Misuse Services Scrutiny Review Update Report
7. Work Plan 2018-19
16 Oct 2018 Housing & Community Safety
@ 5.30pm
1. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report
2. Update on Community Policing — Lindsey Robson, York & Selby Commander, North
Yorkshire Police
3. Update report on implementation of new licensing laws for HMOs
4. Work Plan 2018-19
14 Nov 2018 Health
@ 5.30pm
1. Mental Health Help Line
2. Report on aims of Oral Health Action Team

g1 abed



3. Report on engagement around Home First Strategy
4. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report
5. Overview report on self-harm and suicide prevention
6. Feasibility Report on Body Mass Index Scrutiny Review (TBC)
7. Work Plan 2018-19
12 Dec 2018 1. HWABB six-monthly update report
@ 5.30pm 2. Update Report on progress of CYC Asset/Place-based approach to working. (Pippa
Corner / Joe Micheli)
3. Work Plan 2018-19
15 Jan 2019 1. 2" Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
@ 5.30pm
Health
2. Update Report on Unity Health
3. Overview report on student health services
4. Update report on Priory Medical Group proposals to relocate to proposed Burnholme
Health Centre (TBC depending on funding agreements)
5. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report — residential, nursing and homecare services
6. Work Plan 2018-19
12 Feb 2019 1. Work Plan 2018-19
@ 5.30pm
12 March 2019 1. 3" Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
@ 5.30pm

Health

61 abed



Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report
Housing
Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual report

Draft Work Plan 2019-20

0gG abed



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report
	Annex 1- Safer York Partnership- Crime Statistics

	6 Implementation of the Extension of HMO Licensing
	Annex 1 - Implementation HMO Policy

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 16 October 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Cullwick declared a non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 6 as 
he currently manages a number of properties including HMO’s, 
however none of these properties will currently be affected by new 
legislation. 

  
Cllr Richardson added a standing declaration of interest in that he is 
currently receiving treatment from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
as well as York Pain Clinic, that had already been declared. 
 

31. Minutes  
 
Members requested that the following amendment be made to minute 
26 (Update on the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme). 

 
a) Amend line to read as follows: 
- “Councillors expressed their desire for best practice, regarding co-

production and information sharing with Councillors and residents, 
to be shared with other departments in the Council” 

 
Members also highlighted that the Standing declarations of interest 
for this committee should be updated in line with current membership. 

 
Resolved: That subject to the amendment to minute 26 (Update on 

the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme), the 
minutes of the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September 
2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 



 
32. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 

 
33. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report  

 
Jane Mowat, Head of Community Safety CYC and Lindsey Robson, 
York and Selby Commander, North Yorkshire Police were in 
attendance to update the committee on the co-ordinated work of the 
Community Safety team and the Police. 

 
Officers responded to a question from members on an increase in 
numbers of cases falling under the ‘violence against a person’ 
statistic. It was highlighted that there had been a change in the way 
the statistics were being recorded with harassment and stalking 
reports now being considered under this category. 

 
It was also highlighted to members that the majority of the increase in 
numbers of domestic abuse reports could be attributed to more 
confidence in the police force and an increased willingness within the 
community to report incidents. Officers also stated the increased 
success and support of the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences have affected the number of reports and that this should 
also be seen as a positive. 

 
Under further questioning from members regarding Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB)  reporting, officers reported that whilst the police will 
always respond to a ‘threat to life’, other reports must then be 
prioritised. Officers pointed out that their Neighbourhood Enforcement 
Officers, BID Rangers and Police Officers were using the joint hub at 
the West Offices to ensure a multi-agency approach was being used 
to tackle issues such as ASB and that there had been an 80% 
reduction in the number of ASB cases over the last three years. 

 
Officers also informed members of the work being done to: 
- Reduce the drug paraphernalia being found by residents and 

businesses in the city 
- Publicise a new ‘text to give’ campaign 
- Enforce penalties against magazine sellers using inappropriate or 

aggressive behaviour 
- Review the way in which the police and Council share information 

and the effect that GDPR has had 
 



Officers explained their plan towards the future of portable CCTV 
cameras used to enforce on fly-tipping cases, saying that they would 
react to hotspots and deploy resources in areas of the city in which it 
was most in need. 

 
During a discussion on administrative changes to the Channel  and 
Prevent referral systems, officers pointed out that there had been a 
pilot associated with Operation Dovetail, to test the feasibility of Local 
Authorities organising the administration associated with these 
systems rather than the police. This will most likely come into effect in 
York at the end of 2019 or early 2020. 

  
During the discussions, there was a recurring theme regarding how to 
improve the public perception of Anti-Social Behaviour in the city. 
With reports of the situation improving in York, members and officers 
agreed that there was an opportunity to join up communications and 
ensure that consistent messages were being sent to the public. 
 
Officers agreed to update members via email on: 
- The success of the North Yorkshire Police action on cyclists not 

using appropriate lights 
- The number of needle bins that have been distributed; and 
- Information on the actions relating to inconsiderate parking around 

schools in the city. 
 

Resolved: Members are asked to note and comment on the contents 
of this report 

 
Reason: To update members on the performance of the Safer York 

Partnership 

 
34. Update on Community Policing  

 
The discussion of this item took place under Agenda Item 4 (Safer 
York Partnership Bi-Annual Report) with the Head of Community 
Safety and York and Selby Commander, North Yorkshire Police. 
Please see Minute 33 for the detail of the discussion.  

 
Resolved: Members are asked to note the update on community 

policing 
 

Reason: To ensure the committee are kept up to date on the joint 
working between the North Yorkshire Police and City of 
York Council.  

 



35. Implementation of the Extension of HMO Licensing  
 
Officers were present to update members on the implementation of 
the new HMO licensing legislation that came into effect in October 
2018. 

 
The implementation phase has included: 
- The introduction of a web-based application process 
- Ensuring that the teams had enough resources to deal with 

increased applications (around 700) and to carry out site visits 
- A communication strategy around the new legislation 

 
Officers informed members that around 60-70% of applications were 
now being received online. 

 
Under questioning from members, officers highlighted the potential 
issues with the continued implementation of this policy. These 
included: 
- Ensuring the quality of paperwork received in applications 

including gas and electrical safety certificates and working with 
landlords on code of practice. 

- The accuracy of room sizes being declared by landlords; officers 
also highlighted that room sizes on the verge of not adhering to the 
requirements would be more likely to trigger an early inspection. 

  
Officers stated that the rough estimate on the amount of rooms to be 
lost by the Council City, as a result of the new minimum 
requirements, would be 70 out of the 495 and a total of 400-500 
rooms by 2021.* 

 
In order for the council to implement this licensing to all HMO’s, a 
need will have to be evidenced. Officers explained that this first three 
year period will be used to gather this evidence, to strengthen the 
argument for further extension of licensing.  

 
Officers also explained to members that a number of databases are 
used to check the accuracy of self certification forms of applying 
Landlords.  

 
Resolved: Members are asked to note the contents of this report and 

agree to support the approach outlined in the 
implementation policy 

 
Reason: So that the Council can ensure that we are meeting our 

statutory duties. 



*As amended at the meeting of the Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee on 14 November 2018. 

 
36. Work Plan  

 
A feasibility study has been requested on the topic of Tenant 
Engagement, for a potential joint review by the Health Housing and 
Adult Social Care and Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committees. An update will be brought to the meeting 
on the 14 November 2018. 
 
A feasibility study has also been requested on the topic of Elective 
Surgery Criteria and this will be brought to the meeting of the 12 
December 2018.  
 

37. Urgent Business  
 
No urgent business was declared. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


